USPTO

6/30/2010 8:35:10 PM PAGE 4/007 Fax Server

TO: JONATHAN PIERCE COMPANY: 600 TRAVIS, SUITE 7100

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

06/17/2010 501207997

SUBMISSION TYPE:		CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
		previously recorded on Real 0	Corrective Assignment to correct the First Assignor's name on a document previously recorded on Real 024473 Frame 0666. Assignor(s) hereby confirm the Assignment of Assignor's Interest.	
CONVEYING PARTY	r DATA		17 - 17 - 15 - 15 - 15 - 15 - 15 - 15 -	
Name			Execution Date	
Oliver Pell	<u> </u>		05/01/2010	
James Huggett			06/01/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	MAXELER TECHNOLOGIES LTD.			
Street Address:	1 Down Place			
<u></u>	London			
City:				
City: State/Country:	UNITED KING	3DOM		
Stale/Country: Postal Code:	UNITED KING W6 9JH	3DOM		
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE	W6 9JH	3DOM Num	ber	
	UNITED KING W6 9JH RS Total: 1		ber	
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number	UNITED KING W6 9JH RS Total: 1	Num	ber	
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENCE	W6 9JH  RS Total: 1  Type  E DATA	Num 12792197	ber	
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC	UNITED KING W6 9JH  RS Total: 1  Type  E DATA  (713)23	Num 12792197 3-8008		
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC	UNITED KING W6 9JH  RS Total: 1  Type  E DATA  (713)23	Num 12792197 5-8008 Mall when the fax attempt is unsuccess		
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Gornespondence will Phone: Email:	UNITED KING W6 9JH  RS Total: 1  Type  E DATA  (713)238  / be sent via US 713-238  Imcbryde	Num 12792197 5-8008 Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess -8000 e@conleyrose.com		
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Gornespondence will Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	UNITED KING W6 9JH  RS Total: 1  Type  E DATA  (713)238  713-238  Imcbryde  G: Jonatha	Num 12792197 8-8008 Mall when the fax attempt is unsuccess -8000 8-@conleyrose.com		
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Gornespondence with Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	UNITED KING W6 9JH  RS Total: 1  Type  E DATA  (713)23i / be sent via US 713-238 Imcbrydie: Joriatha 600 Trav	Num 12792197 6-8006 Mall when the fax attempt is unsuccess -8000 e@conleyrose.com in Plerce vie, Suite 7100		
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Gornespondence will Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	UNITED KING W6 9JH  RS Total: 1  Type  E DATA  (713)23i / be sent via US 713-238 Imcbrydie: Joriatha 600 Trav	Num 12792197 6-8008 Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccess -8000 e@conleyrose.com in Pierce vis, Suite 7100 in TEXAS 77002		
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Gornespondence with Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	UNITED KING W6 9JH  RS Total: 1  Type  E DATA  (713)238  713-238  Imcbryde E: Jonatha 600 Tray Houston	Num 12792197 6-8006 Mall when the fax attempt is unsuccess -8000 e@conleyrose.com in Plerce vie, Suite 7100		

PATENT REEL: 024634 FRAME: 0723 USPTO

8/30/2010 8:35:10 PM PAGE 5/007 Fax Server

TO: JONATHAN PIERCE COMPANY: 600 TRAVIS, SUITE 7100

eource=Assignment-A#page2,tif

PATENT REEL: 024634 FRAME: 0724 USPTO 8/8/2010 3:16:14 PM PAGE 4/004 Fax Server

TO: JONATHAN PIERCE COMPANY: 600 TRAVIS, SUITE 7100

PATENT ASSIGNMENT							
Electronic Version v Stylesheet Version v		06/02/2010 501193089		···			
SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE;		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
Name Execution Date							
		tarris	08/01/2010				
Oliver Todd			08/01/2010				
Ламез ниддах	James Huggatt						
RECEIVING PARTY (	DATA						
Name:	MAXELER TECHNOLOGIES LTD.						
Street Address:	1 Down Place						
City:	London						
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM						
Postel Gode:	HLe SW						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type							
Application Number: 12792		2.191					
CORRESPONDENCE DATA  Fax Number: (713)238-8008  Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.  Phone: 713-238-8000							
Email: imobryde@conleyrose.com  Correspondent Name: Jonathan Pieros							
Correspondent Name; Jonathan Pierce Address Lins 1; 600 Travis, Suite 7100							
Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAB 77002							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		1821-05400					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Jonathan Pierca					
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment-A#page1.ttf source=Assignment-A#page2.ttf							

PATENT

REEL: 024634 FRAME: 0725

USPTO 8/30/2010 8:35;10 PM PAGE 6/007 Fax Server

TO: JONATHAN PIERCE COMPANY: 600 TRAVIS, SUITE 7100

## **ASSIGNMENT**

IN CONSIDERATION OF TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) cash in hand paid to us by Maxeler Technologies Ltd. and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, Oliver Pell and James Huggett ("ASSIGNORS"), having made an invention in Method and Apparatus for Performing Numerical Calculations, while in the employ either as an employee or consultant of Maxeler Technologies Ltd., doing business at 1 Down Place, London, W6 91H, (sometimes hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), do hereby ASSIGN, SELL and CONVEY to said Maxeler Technologies Ltd. its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to:

- Said invention in Method and Apparatus for Performing Numerical Calculations;
- 2. United States of America patent application on said invention, Application No. 12792,197 filed Iune 2, 2010

  Attorney's File No. 1821-05400 entitled Method and Apparatus for Performing Numerical Calculations, and all applications and patents that claim priority directly or indirectly, to any of the foregoing; (Attorney's File No. 1821-1940) attorney is authorized to fill in the application number and filing date after assignment by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office)
- 3. All applications for patent or like protection on said invention that have now been or may in the future be made by us or our legal representatives, including any requests for continued exeminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-issues, divisionais, patents and any other utility applications that may be based on this invention, and like grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future laws and statutes, whether in the United States of America or any other place anywhere in the world;
- 4. All rights and causes of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said invention and for infringement of said patents and like protection and all past, present, and future remedies and damages related thereto or arising therefrom;
- The right in ASSIGNEE to file in its name applications for patents and like protection for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and

PATENT REEL: 024634 FRAME: 0726 USPTO

6/30/2010 8:35:10 PM

PAGE 7/007

Fax Server

TO: JONATHAN PIERCE COMPANY: 800 TRAVIS, SUITE 7100

 All international rights of priority associated with said invention, applications, patents and like protection;

and we covenant that we, and our heirs, legal representatives, assigns, administrators, and executors, will, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS covenant, represent, and warrant that: we have disclosed the best mode of making and using said invention; we know of no documents, disclosures, uses, or other prior art that would prevent patenting said invention; we are the sole, original, and true inventors of said invention; the right, title, and interest herein conveyed by us are free and clear of any encumbrance; and we have the full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

EXECUTED on the date indicated below, opposite our signatures.

Date: 1 JUNE 2010

ASSIGNOR:

Name: DUVER PELL

ASSIGNOR:

Date: | JUNE 2010

Name JAMES HULGETT

2